Approving the Term of a License granted to the New Zealand Co-operative Dairy Company, Limited, for a Tramway across Porters Avenue, within the City of Auckland.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON, M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Transpage Act 1999 N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on film by the Tramways Act, 1908, and the Tramways Amendment Act, 1910, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the terms of the license granted for a period of ten years from the first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, by the Mayor, Councilsand nime hundred and thirty-seven, by the Mayor, Councilors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland, a body corporate duly incorporated under the provisions of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1933, to the New Zealand Co-operative Dairy Company, Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Hamilton (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee"), authorizing the licensee to construct and maintain a private tramway across Porters Avenue within the City of Auckland, the position of such tramway being more particularly shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 98941, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/2788.)

Extending Time preventing Persons from applying for Receiver, &c., for Thames Harbour Board Loans.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section ten of the Thames Harbour Board Loans Adjustment Act, 1932–33, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby further extend until the thirty-first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, the time within which no person shall take any steps to enforce payment of the principal or interest of any of the loans referred to in the said section ten or any part of any such loans.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1933/120/4.)

Extending Time for closing Poll, Tuakau Town District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby extend the hour at which the poll for the election of members of the Tuakau Town Board, to be held on Wednesday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, shall close, to seven o'clock in the afternoon of the day expeciented. appointed.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Extending Time for closing Poll, Waiuku Town District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day . of April, 1938.

 ${\bf Present:}$

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth which the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby extend the hour at which the poll for the election of members of the Waiuku Town Board, to be held on Wednesday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, shall close, to seven o'clock in the afternoon of the day appointed.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 97/21.)

Extending Time for closing Poll, Franklin County.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby extend the hour at which the poll for the election of members of the Franklin County Council, to be held on Wednesday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, shall close, to seven o'clock in the afternoon of the day appointed.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 97/16.)

Extending Time for closing Poll, Mercer Town District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Local Elections and Polls Act, vested in him by the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby extend the hour at which the poll for the election of members of the Mercer Town Board, to be held on Wednesday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, shall close, to seven o'clock in the afternoon of the day convenience. of the day appointed.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 97/22.)

Extending Time for closing Poll, Howick Town District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority wested in him by the Local Elections and Polls Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby extend the hour at which the poll for the election of members of the Howick Town Board, to be held on Wednesday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, shall close, to seven o'clock in the afternoon of the day appointed.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 97/19.)

(I.A. 97/18.)